e/

130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1390

Approved: 04/20/22 2ZEC

LR 1242(04)

An Act To Maximize Health Care Coverage for the Uninsured through Easy Enrollment in the
MaineCare Program or in a Qualified Health Plan in the Marketplace

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment " " to Committee Amendment "A"

Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Net Cost (Savings)
General Fund

Appropriations/Allocations
General Fund
Federal Expenditures Fund
Other Special Revenue Funds

Revenue
Federal Expenditures Fund

Other Special Revenue Funds

Fiscal Detail and Notes

Fiscal Note

FY 2021-22

$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0

FY 2022-23
($146,465)
($146,465)

($257,911)
($272,849)

($257,911)
($272,849)

Projections
FY 2023-24

($1,061,150)
($1,061,150)

($1,861,238)
$0

($1,861,238)
$0

Projections
FY 2024-25

($207,214)
($207,214)

($363,622)
$258,693

($363,622)
$258,693

This amendment eliminates the General Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services
(DHHS) of $146,465 in fiscal year 2022-23 as the health insurance check box is required beginning in the tax year
that begins January 1, 2023 instead of January 1, 2022. All costs to DHHS are delayed until fiscal year 2023-24. As
amended, the bill still retains the General Fund appropriation of $58,855 in fiscal year 2022-23 to the Department of
Administrative and Financial Services to implement the tax check-off box on the individual income tax return.
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