

130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1390

LR 1242(04)

An Act To Maximize Health Care Coverage for the Uninsured through Easy Enrollment in the MaineCare Program or in a Qualified Health Plan in the Marketplace

> Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment " " to Committee Amendment "A" Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	Projections FY 2023-24	Projections FY 2024-25
Net Cost (Savings)				
General Fund	\$0	(\$146,465)	(\$1,061,150)	(\$207,214)
Appropriations/Allocations				
General Fund	\$0	(\$146,465)	(\$1,061,150)	(\$207,214)
Federal Expenditures Fund	\$0	(\$257,911)	(\$1,861,238)	(\$363,622)
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$272,849)	\$0	\$258,693
Revenue				
Federal Expenditures Fund	\$0	(\$257,911)	(\$1,861,238)	(\$363,622)
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$272,849)	\$0	\$258,693

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the General Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) of \$146,465 in fiscal year 2022-23 as the health insurance check box is required beginning in the tax year that begins January 1, 2023 instead of January 1, 2022. All costs to DHHS are delayed until fiscal year 2023-24. As amended, the bill still retains the General Fund appropriation of \$58,855 in fiscal year 2022-23 to the Department of Administrative and Financial Services to implement the tax check-off box on the individual income tax return.